



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.2961 OF 2022

Munnalal Sevalal Mourya

... Petitioner.

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

... Respondents.

Mr. Choudhari Moin, i/by M/s. A.A. Siddique & Associates for the Petitioner.
Ms. Dhruvi Kapadia, a/w Mrs. Sheetal Metakari, i/by Adv. Komal Punjabi for
Respondent-BMC.

Smt. P.H. Kantharia, GP, a/w Mr. Manish Upadhye, AGP for Respondent-
State.

CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.

DATE : 12th December 2024.

Digitally
signed by
ASHWINI
H
GAJAKOSH
Date:
2024.12.17
09:29:19
+0530

P.C.:-

1) It is an admitted fact on record that the Petitioner's kiosk/Pan Bidi Shop was a thoroughly illegal structure. Even as per the BMC record, no permission was sought or granted to the Petitioner to erect the said kiosk/Pan Bidi Shop.

2) By the impugned communication/Order dated 13th April, 2022 the Respondent BMC has rejected Petitioner's representation for providing permanent accommodation in lieu of his Pan Bidi Shop situated near bus depot, Andheri East.

3) Perusal of record indicates that there is no error committed by



apn

1-oswpl-2961-2022.doc

2024:BHC-OS:20688-DB

the competent authority of BMC in rejecting the representation of
Petitioner.

4) We find no merit in the Petition and is accordingly dismissed.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)